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BUDGET & APPROPRIATION OROINANCE

OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 2024-02

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for OSWEGO

APRIL 1,2024and ending MARCH 31 ,2025.

BE lT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, lllinois

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized

by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of

OSWEGO Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the

town purposes of OSWEGO Township, KENDALL

County, lllinois, as hereinafier specified for the fiscal year beginning

APRIL 1 , 2024 and ending MARCH 31 .2025.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures

is hereby adopted for the following funds,

STATE OF ILTINOIS
COUNTY OF KENDALL

- FILED .

GENERAL TOWN

GENERAL ASSISTANCE
MAR I 4 202It

CE[/,lETERY
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COUNIY CTERK
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Township, KENDALL County, lllinois, for the fiscal year beginning



GENERAL TOWN FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE (Estimated'

REVENUES
4311 Property Tax
43'12 Replacement Tax
4320 lnteresUDividendlncome
4347 Grants
4360 Revenue-OrdinanceViolations
4382 Rental lncome
4389 Miscellaneouslncome

ENDING BALANCE

2024-2025 Budoeted

April 1,2024 $2,771 ,936.63

$987,388.00
$50,000.00
$70,000.00

$0.00
$3,000.00
$2,700.00

$30,000.00

TOTAL REVENUES: $1,143,088.00

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE: $3,91s,024.63

$958,178.50
$525,088.00

TOTALEXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS: $1,483,265.50

March 31 , 2025 (Estimate) $2,431,758.13
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EXPENDITURES
Administration
Assessor



5410
5411
5461
5463
5470
5490
il98

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Deputy Clerk
Social Security & Medicare Contribution
Retirement Contribution
Health lnsurance
IDES
Workman's Comp

2024-2025 Budqeted

$370,000.00
$4,000.00

$31,218.50
$29,960.00

$138,750.00
$100.00
$100.00

6502
6503
6504
6511
6512
6513
6517
6531
6533
6551
6552
6553
6554
6555
6561
6562
6563
6571
6592
6596
6597
6598

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Bank Fees
Late Fees
lnterest Charges
Maintenance Service-Building
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Maintenance Service-Vehicle
Maintance Service - Ground
Accounting Service
Legal Service
Postage
Telephone
Publishing
Printing
lnternet^/vebsite
Dues, Permits & Bonds
Travel Expenses
Training
Utilities
General lnsurance
Mosquito Fund
Plan Commission
Ordinance Enforcement

COMMODITIES
Office Equipment
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software/Licenses

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$100.00
$50.00
$50.00

$65,000.00
$3,000.00
$5,000.00

$25,000.00
$12,500.00
$2s,000.00

$750.00
$3,300.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,500.00
$3,500.00
$3,500.00

$15,000.00
$55,000.00
$29,400.00

$500.00
$7,500.00

$574,128.50

$259,850.00

6630
6651
6652
6653

$13,000.00
$2,500.00
$3,500.00
$2,500.00

TOTAL COMMODITIES $21,500.00

J

GENERAL TOWN FUND
ADMINISTRATION

TOTAL PERSONNEL



6820
6830
6840

8360
8400
8800
8950
8999

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Building
Vehicles
Equipment

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Senior Services
Retiree Health lns. (Reimbursed)
Fund Transfer
Contingency
Other Misc. Expenses

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES

$0.00
$0.00

$3,000-00

$65,000.00
$22,200.00

$0.00
$10,000.00

$2,500.00

$3,000.00

$99,700.00

$958,178.s0
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GENERAL TOWN FUND
ASSESSOR

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Social Security & Medicare Contribution
Retirement Contribution
Health lnsurance

6512
6513
6533
6551
6552
6555
6561
6562
6563
6595
6599

5410
5461
5463
5470

6651
6653
6555

6820
6830
6840

$306,800.00
$24,648.00
$27,040.00
$88,400.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Maintenance Service-Vehicle
Legal
Postage
Telephone
lnternetAy'y'ebsite
Dues, Permits and Bonds
Travel Expenses
Training
Appraisals
Contract Payment

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies
Software Lic. Maint.
Fuel & Oil

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Building
Vehicle (Reserve)*
Equipment

TOTAL PERSONNEL

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

34500
197496.8
20625.75

63688.4166
316310.9666

TOTAL COMMODITIES

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

$1,500.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$s00.00
$750.00

$7,500.00
$300.00

$2,000.00
$3,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

$,146,888.00

$19,s50.00

$14,250.00

$,[it,400.00

$r,000.00

$s2s,088.00

$1,500.00
$12,000.00

$750.00

$0.00
$40,000.00

$3,400.00

OTHER EXPENDITURES
8999 Other Misc. Expenses- Plat Maps

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

$1 ,000.00

2024-2025 Budqeted
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GENE RAL ASSISTANCE FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE (Estimate)

REVE NUES
Propefi Tax
lnterest lncome
Grants-State
Misc. lncome

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

4311
4320
4347
4389

6502
6512
6520
6533
6563
6592

COIIMODITIES
6651 Office Supplies
6652 OperatingSupplies
6653 Software/Licenses
6670 CommunityServiceGrants/Programs
6680 Flat Grant

Bank Fees
Maintenance Service-Equipment
GA- Home Relief
Legal
Training
General lnsurance

CAPITAL OUTLAY
6820 Building

OTHER EXPENDITURES
8900 MiscellaneousExpense

April 1,2024

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

TOTAL PERSONNEL

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TOTAL COMMODITIES

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL OTHER EXPENOITURES

$100.00
$200.00

$25,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,500.00

$0.00

$2,000.00
$3,000.00

$0.00
$1,000.00

$25,000.00

$174,218.61

$5,000.00

$180,218.61

$25,000.00

$s2,800.00

$98,000.00

$o.oo

$1,000.00

$1s6,800.00

$0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURE/APPROPRIATIONS
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ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2025 (Estimatod)

$1,000.00

$23,,118.61

2024-2025 Budqeted

PERSONNEL
5410 Salaries

TOTAL REVENUES:

$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$2,500.00

$59,500.00
$32,500.00



BEGINNING BALANCE (Est.)
(lncludes Perpetual Care Trust)

REVENUES
Property Tax
lL Replacement Tax
Dividend/lnterest lncome
Gain/Loss on lnvestment (Stocks)
Lots, Burials, Vaults
Grants
Transfer from General TWP Fund
Misc. lncome

2024-2025 Budqeted

4311
4312
4320
4330
4340
4347
4387
4389

EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Social Security & Medicare Gontribution
IMRF Contribution
Workman's Comp

April 1,2024

TOTAL REVENUES:

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

TOTAL PERSONNEL

$115,000.00
$4,000.00

$15,000.00
$2,000.00

$20,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

$400.00

$65,000.00
$4,700-00

$0.00
$0.00

t834,918.32

$991,318.32

$69,700.00

$45,500.00

5410
546'r
5463
5498

6502
6511
6512
6517
6533
6549
6553
6554
6571
6594

$100.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00

$35,000.00
$2,s00.00

$0.00
$s00.00
$500.00
$400.00

$1,500.00

coitiroDrTlES
Maintenance Supplies-Grounds
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software/Licensesi lT

$2,000.00
$150.00

$2,000.00
$2,s00.00
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66't 7
6651
6652
6653

CEMETERY FUND

TOTAL CONTRAGTUAL SERVICES

$156,400.00

CONTRACTUAL SERV]CES
Bank Fees
Maintenance Service-Building
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Maintenance Service-Grounds & Road
Legal
Other Professional Services
Publishing
Printing
Utilities
Rentals



6820
6840
6860
6870

6655 Fuel & Oil

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land
Equipment
Vaults & Plaques
Scatter Garden

8950
8999

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Contingency
Miscellaneous Expense

ENDING BALANCE

$s,500.00
TOTAL COMMODITIES $12,r50.00

$1,000.00
$2,000.00

$500.00
$400,000.00

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $403,500.00

$3,s00.00
$1,800.00

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES $5,300.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS: $536,150.00

March 31, 2025 (Estimated)

(lncludes Perp. Care Trust)
$45s,168.32
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SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning

APRIL 1 , 2024 and ending MARCH 31 , 2025 by fund shall be as follows:

General Town Fund $1,483,266.50

General Assistance Fund $156,800.00

Cemetery Fund $535,150.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $2,176,216.50

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance

shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall

not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and

purposes specifled, and in the particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2,

constituting the total appropriations in the amount of

Two Millions One Hundred Seventy Six Thousand, Two Hundred Sixteen and 50/100 ($2,176,216.50)
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for the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31,2025



SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance

of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force

and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with

the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

TO BE
ADOPTED the 12th day of MARCH, 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote by the

Board of Trustees of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, lllinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES NAY ABSENT

JUDY BUSH

BILL HELGESON

DONNA SAWICKI

DIANE SELMER ,fi&sr-a t)

JOSEPH WEST

KENNETH HOLMSTROM
Town Clerk

YAY

,/

1."

l"t-

l0



CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, lllinois, does hereby certify that attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township for

the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1 , 2024 and ending MARCH 31 , 2025

adopted this 12th day ot March,2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on

behalf of OSWEGO Township, KENDALL County, lllinois

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 12th day ot March,2024

Town Clerk

Filed this day of .2024
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Dated

County Clerk

CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOTJRCE

OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of OSWEGO TOWNSHIP, Kendall County, Illinois,

does hereby certiry that the Estimates of revenues by source or anticipated to be received by said tasing district,

is either set forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document,

is a true statement of said estimate.

This certification ismade and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18050) and on behalfof

Oswego Township, Kendall County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption ofthe Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

is l2th of 2024

S

Filed this day of l\cuu ,2024

County Clerk

t2

- Chief Fiscal Offrcer


