### **BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE**

### **OSWEGO TOWNSHIP**

# ORDINANCE No. 2024-02

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for OSWEGO

Township, KENDALL County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning

APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31, 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of OSWEGO Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the town purposes of OSWEGO Township, KENDALL

County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning

APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31, 2025.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds,

GENERAL TOWN

GENERAL ASSISTANCE

CEMETERY

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KENDALL - FILED -

MAR 1 4 2024

Abblic Allitte KENDALL COUNTY

# GENERAL TOWN FUND

### 2024-2025 Budgeted

	BEGINNING BALANCE (Estimated)	April 1, 2024		\$2,771,936.63
4311 4312 4320 4347 4360 4382 4389	Replacement Tax Interest/Dividend Income Grants Revenue-Ordinance Violations Rental Income		\$987,388.00 \$50,000.00 \$70,000.00 \$0.00 \$3,000.00 \$2,700.00 \$30,000.00	
		TOTAL REVENUES:		\$1,143,088.00
		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILA	ABLE:	\$3,915,024.63
	EXPENDITURES Administration		\$958,178.50	
	Assessor		\$525,088.00	
		TOTAL EXPENDITURE	S/APPROPRIATIONS:	\$1,483,266.50

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2025 (Estimate)

\$2,431,758.13

# GENERAL TOWN FUND ADMINISTRATION

	PERSONNEL 20	24-2025 Budgeted	
5410	Salaries	#070 000 00	
5411	Deputy Clerk	\$370,000.00	
5461	Social Security & Medicare Contribution	\$4,000.00	
5463	Retirement Contribution	\$31,218.50	
5470	Health Insurance	\$29,960.00	
5490	IDES	\$138,750.00	Ψ.
5498	Workman's Comp	\$100.00 \$100.00	
0 100	TOTAL PERSONNEL	\$100.00	\$574,128.50
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		
6502	Bank Fees	\$100.00	
6503	Late Fees	\$50.00	
6504	Interest Charges	\$50.00	
6511	Maintenance Service-Building	\$65,000.00	
6512	Maintenance Service-Equipment	\$3,000.00	
6513	Maintenance Service-Vehicle	\$5,000.00	
6517	Maintance Service - Ground	\$25,000.00	
6531	Accounting Service	\$12,500.00	
6533	Legal Service	\$25,000.00	
6551	Postage	\$750.00	
6552	Telephone	\$3,300.00	
6553	Publishing	\$1,200.00	
6554	Printing	\$1,000.00	
6555	Internet/Website	\$1,000.00	
6561	Dues, Permits & Bonds	\$2,500.00	
6562	Travel Expenses	\$3,500.00	
6563	Training	\$3,500.00	
6571	Utilities	\$15,000.00	
6592	General Insurance	\$55,000.00	
6596	Mosquito Fund	\$29,400.00	
6597	Plan Commission	\$500.00	
6598	Ordinance Enforcement	\$7,500.00	
	TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVI	CES	\$259,850.00
	COMMODITIES		
6630	Office Equipment	\$13,000.00	
6651	Office Supplies	\$2,500.00	
6652	Operating Supplies	\$3,500.00	
6653	Software/Licenses	\$2,500.00	
	TOTAL COMMODITIES		\$21,500.00

		TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		\$3,000.00
6840	Equipment		\$3,000.00	
6830	Vehicles		\$0.00	
6820	Building		\$0.00	

# **OTHER EXPENDITURES**

8360	Senior Services	\$65,000.00
8400	Retiree Health Ins. (Reimbursed)	\$22,200.00
8800	Fund Transfer	\$0.00
8950	Contingency	\$10,000.00
8999	Other Misc. Expenses	\$2,500.00

### **TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES**

\$99,700.00

**TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:** 

\$958,178.50

# GENERAL TOWN FUND ASSESSOR

PERSONNEL		2024-2025 Budgeted	
5410 Salaries		¢206 900 00	
5461 Social Security & Medicare (	Contribution	\$306,800.00 \$24,648.00	
5463 Retirement Contribution	Sontibution	\$27,040.00	
5470 Health Insurance		\$88,400.00	
	_	400,100.00	
	TOTAL PERSONNEL		\$446,888.00
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES			
6512 Maintenance Service-Equipr		\$1,500.00	
6513 Maintenance Service-Vehicle	e	\$2,000.00	
6533 Legal		\$2,000.00	
6551 Postage		\$500.00	
6552 Telephone		\$750.00	
6555 Internet/Website		\$7,500.00	
6561 Dues, Permits and Bonds		\$300.00	
6562 Travel Expenses		\$2,000.00	
6563 Training		\$3,000.00	
6595 Appraisals		\$0.00	
6599 Contract Payment	_	\$0.00	
	TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SE	RVICES	\$19,550.00
COMMODITIES	34500		
6651 Office Supplies	197496.8	\$1,500.00	
6653 Software Lic. Maint.	20625.75	\$12,000.00	
6555 Fuel & Oil	63688.4166	\$750.00	
	316310.9666		
	TOTAL COMMODITIES		\$14,250.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY			
6820 Building		\$0.00	
6830 Vehicle (Reserve)*		\$40,000.00	
6840 Equipment	-	\$3,400.00	
	TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		\$43,400.00
OTHER EVRENDITURES			
8999 Other Misc. Expenses- Plat	Maps _	\$1,000.00	
	TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES	5	\$1,000.00
TOTAL ASSESSOR:		_	\$525,088.00

# GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

# 2024-2025 Budgeted

BEGINNING BALANCE (Estimate)	April 1, 2024		\$174,218.61
A311 Property Tax 4320 Interest Income 4347 Grants-State 4389 Misc. Income		\$2,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$0.00 \$1,000.00	
	TOTAL REVENUES:		\$6,000.00
	TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:		\$180,218.61
PERSONNEL 5410 Salaries	TOTAL PERSONNEL	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
6502 Bank Fees 6512 Maintenance Service-Equipment 6520 GA- Home Relief 6533 Legal 6563 Training 6592 General Insurance	nent TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	\$100.00 \$200.00 \$25,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$2,500.00 \$0.00	\$32,800.00
COMMODITIES  6651 Office Supplies  6652 Operating Supplies  6653 Software/Licenses  6670 Community Service Grants/8  6680 Flat Grant	Programs TOTAL COMMODITIES	\$2,500.00 \$1,000.00 \$2,500.00 \$59,500.00 \$32,500.00	\$98,000.00
6820 Building	TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY	\$0.00	\$0.00
8900 Miscellaneous Expense	TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE/API	PROPRIATIONS	_	\$156,800.00
ENDING BALANCE	March 31, 2025 (Estimated)		\$23,418.61

# CEMETERY FUND

# 2024-2025 Budgeted

	BEGINNING BALANCE (Est.) (Includes Perpetual Care Trust) REVENUES	April 1, 2024		\$834,918.32
4311	Property Tax		\$115,000.00	
4312	IL Replacement Tax		\$4,000.00	
4320	Dividend/Interest Income		\$15,000.00	
4330	Gain/Loss on Investment (Stocks)		\$2,000.00	
4340	Lots, Burials, Vaults		\$20,000.00	
4347	Grants		\$0.00	
4387	Transfer from General TWP Fund		\$0.00	
4389	Misc. Income		\$400.00	
	TOTAL RE	VENUES:		\$156,400.00
	TOTAL FU	NDS AVAILABLE:		\$991,318.32
Ĩ,	EXPENDITURES			
	PERSONNEL			
5410	Salaries		\$65,000.00	
5461	Social Security & Medicare Contribution		\$4,700.00	
5463	IMRF Contribution		\$0.00	
5498	Workman's Comp		\$0.00	*
	TOTAL PERS	ONNEL		\$69,700.00
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES			
6502	Bank Fees		\$100.00	
6511	Maintenance Service-Building		\$1,000.00	
6512	Maintenance Service-Equipment		\$4,000.00	
6517	Maintenance Service-Grounds & Road		\$35,000.00	
6533	Legal		\$2,500.00	
6549	Other Professional Services		\$0.00	
6553	Publishing		\$500.00	
6554	Printing		\$500.00	
6571	Utilities		\$400.00	
6594	Rentals	DACTUAL CEDVICES	\$1,500.00	¢45 500 00
	TOTAL CONT	RACTUAL SERVICES		\$45,500.00
	COMMODITIES		#0 000 00	
6617	Maintenance Supplies-Grounds		\$2,000.00	
6651	Office Supplies		\$150.00	
6652	Operating Supplies		\$2,000.00	
6653	Software/Licenses/IT		\$2,500.00	

6655	Fuel & Oil	TOTAL COMMODITIES	\$5,500.00	\$12,150.00
6820 6840 6860 6870	Equipment Vaults & Plaques	TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY	\$1,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$500.00 \$400,000.00	\$403,500.00
8950 8999	3 ,	TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES	\$3,500.00 \$1,800.00	\$5,300.00
		TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPR	NATIONS:	\$536,150.00
	ENDING BALANCE	March 31, 2025 (Estimated) (Includes Perp. Care Trust)		\$455,168.32

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31, 2025 by fund shall be as follows:

General Town Fund		\$1,483,266.50
General Assistance Fund		\$156,800.00
Cemetery Fund	¥	\$536,150.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:		\$2,176,216.50

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and purposes specified, and in the particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2, constituting the total appropriations in the amount of:

Two Millions One Hundred Seventy Six Thousand, Two Hundred Sixteen and 50/100 (\$2,176,216.50)

for the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31, 2025

SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

TO BE
ADOPTED the 12th day of MARCH, 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote by the
Board of Trustees of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	YAY	NAY	<b>ABSENT</b>
JUDY BUSH			
BILL HELGESON			
DONNA SAWICKI	~		
DIANE SELMER			ABSTAIN
JOSEPH WEST			-

KENNETH HOLMSTROM

Town Clerk

### CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

### OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of OSWEGO Township,

KENDALL County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township for

the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1, 2024 and ending MARCH 31, 2025

adopted this 12th day of March, 2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf of OSWEGO Township, KENDALL County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2024

Town Clerk

Filed this 14 day of March

MMM Mullitte

2024

### County Clerk

### CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

### OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of OSWEGO TOWNSHIP, Kendall County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the Estimates of revenues by source or anticipated to be received by said tasing district, is either set forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true statement of said estimate.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18050) and on behalf of Oswego Township, Kendall County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2024

Supervisor - Chief Fiscal Officer

day of March

County Clerk